







October 31, 2001

TO
      :
Directors, Field Operations

FROM
      :
Executive Director, Trade Programs



Office of Field Operations

PASS TO :
Port Directors; Assistant Port Directors, Trade; National



Import Specialists; Import Specialists; Inspectors; Entry



Officers; Brokers and Importers

SUBJECT:
TBT-01-051 / QBT-2001-41 Quota and Visa Exemptions for



HTS 9817.60.0000



[TC# TP 02-0190]

BACKGROUND:

Heading 9817.60.0000 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule (HTS) allows for the duty free entry of articles not intended for sale or distribution to the public and personal effects of foreign participants or officials of international athletic events, such as the Olympics and Paralympics, the Goodwill Games, the Special Olympics World Games, the World Cup Soccer Games, or any similar event as the Secretary of Treasury may determine.  In a October 25, 2001, Federal Register Notice (66 FR 53983), the Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements (CITA) directed Customs to waive visa and quota requirements for textile and apparel articles that are classified in heading 9817.60.0000, effective October 25, 2001.

ACTION:

Pursuant to the CITA directive, textile and apparel products not intended for sale or distribution to the public and classified in 9817.60.0000 of the HTS are exempt from quota and visa requirements, effective October 25, 2001.

INFORMATION:

If you have any questions concerning visa issues, please contact

Susan Thomas, at (202) 927-3719 or Robert Abels, at (202) 927-1959, of the Textile Operations Branch.  If you have any questions concerning quota issues, please contact the Quota Enforcement and Administration Branch,

at (202) 927-5850.

/s/

Elizabeth G. Durant

cc:  Executive Director, Field Operations

